R2-SP-N*
Segment Protectors
PROCESS AUTOMATION
MANUAL
With regard to the supply of products, the current issue of the following document is applicable: The
General Terms of Delivery for Products and Services of the Electrical Industry, published by the
Central Association of the Electrical Industry (Zentralverband Elektrotechnik und Elektroindustrie
(ZVEI) e.V.) in its most recent version as well as the supplementary clause: "Expanded reservation

4
4 Appendix
4.1 Ordering Information
4.2 Electromagnetic Compatibility Verification in Accordance with EC
Council Legislation Directive 2004/108/EC
Compatibility in accordance with EN61326-1:2006 and Namur NE21:2006
recommendation.
The electromagnetic compatibility – EMC – requirements applicable for electrical
equipment for measurement, control and laboratory use in general are anchored
in the European Standard EN 61326. Three different performance criteria are
distinguished in this standard:
A category A device operates as intended during the test. This device can
withstand the immunity tests without any noticeable performance degradations
within the specification limits of the manufacturer.
A category B device operates as intended after the test. The device shows
temporary degradation or loss of function of performance during the test but self-
recovers from that state when the exposures are ceased.
A category C device has loss of function, may need manual restoration. During
the test a temporary loss of function is allowed as long as an operator can restore
the device back to operation.
The requirements of the association for standard and control and regulations of
the German chemical industries, defined in the NE21 recommendation, are partly
higher compared to the test levels and failure criteria defined in EN61326-1. For
the product qualification, failure criteria and test levels have been selected,
representing always the worst case conditions.
EN61000-4, as a generic standard, defines the test setups for the specific
required test for EN61326-1 and NE21.
Designation Description
R2-SP-N4 Segment Protector with four outputs (spurs)
R2-SP-N6 Segment Protector with six outputs (spurs)
R2-SP-N8 Segment Protector with eight outputs (spurs)
R2-SP-N10 Segment Protector with ten outputs (spurs)
R2-SP-N12 Segment Protector with twelve outputs (spurs)
M-FT Fieldbus Terminator M-FT, (packaging unit = 3 pieces)
One Terminator comes with each Segment Protector R2-SP*
T-CON.3 T-Connector T-CON.3, (packaging unit = 4 pieces)
One T-Connector comes with each Segment Protector R2-SP*